## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

25 RS BR 1793

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Susan
 Maureen Brothers Mayo.

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo was born on February 6, 1948, in
Maysville, Kentucky to proud parents, Maurice and Wilma Brothers; and

5 WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo was a proud Maysvillian and dedicated 6 alumna of the Maysville High School Bulldogs Class of 1966, known as the "Slicks of 7 '66"; and

8 WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo attended Eastern Kentucky University 9 and dedicated her career to hospitality, bringing kindness and friendship to everyone she 10 met. Whether she was managing hotels throughout Kentucky and South Carolina or 11 serving as Maysville's Tourism Director, she served her community and shared her love 12 for her hometown with people throughout the country; and

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo's presence in the radio broadcast
industry at WFTM made her a familiar and comforting voice in Maysville, allowing her
to connect with people throughout the community; and

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo's unwavering commitment to her
community and her love for her family have left an indelible mark on all who knew her;
and

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo departed this earthly life on May 25,
2024, leaving behind a legacy cherished by her family, friends, and the entire community
of Maysville; and

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo was preceded in death by her beloved parents, Wilma Perry and Maurice "Buddy" Brothers, and her brothers, Robert "Bob" Brothers and James "Jimmy" Brothers, all of whom provided the foundation of love and dedication that she carried forward in her own life; and

WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo was a shining example of unconditional love as a single mother, and she is survived by her two loving sons, Kelly

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(Tracie) Mayo and Travis Mayo, and her cherished grandchildren, Peyton, Parker, Emily,
 and Chad, all of whom will carry on her legacy of kindness, resilience, and faith; and
 WHEREAS, Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo is also survived by her loving brother,
 Glenn (Bobbie) Brothers, who has shared in the many joys and memories of their family's
 legacy in Maysville;
 NOW, THEREFORE,

- 7 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
  8 Kentucky:
- 9 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its profound sense of sorrow upon the
  10 passing of Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo and extends heartfelt condolences to her
  11 family, friends, and the Maysville community.
- 12 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
  13 memory of Susan Maureen Brothers Mayo.
- 14 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transit a copy of this
  15 Resolution to Senator Cassie Chambers Armstrong for presentation to the family.